

**GRANTED**

Supreme Court, U.S.

**FILED**

MAR 9 2000

No. 99-5525

CLERK

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

CHARLES THOMAS DICKERSON,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit

**BRIEF OF FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION  
AGENTS ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN  
SUPPORT OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF  
APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

*Of Counsel*

LYLE ROBERTS  
1806 W. Abingdon Dr.  
Apt. 202  
Alexandria, VA 22314

ROBERT F. HOYT  
*Counsel of Record*  
KARAN BHATIA  
HESTER PEIRCE  
CHRISTOPHER SIMKINS  
WILMER, CUTLER & PICKERING  
2445 M Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20037  
(202) 663-6000

March 9, 2000

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i> .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	8
ARGUMENT .....	11
I. THE CORE PROCEDURAL SAFEGUARDS UNDER <i>MIRANDA</i> WILL CONTINUE TO BE FOLLOWED UNDER SECTION 3501 .....	11
A. Section 3501 Creates Strong Incentives for Federal Law Enforcement To Continue To Follow <i>Miranda's</i> Core Procedural Safeguards .....	12
B. The FBI and Other Federal Law Enforcement Agencies Will Continue To Insist that Their Officers Follow <i>Miranda's</i> Core Procedural Safeguards .....	14
II. APPLICATION OF SECTION 3501 WOULD EXPLICITLY ENCOURAGE FEDERAL LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS TO FOCUS THEIR EFFORTS ON ENSURING THAT CUSTODIAL INTERROGATIONS ARE VOLUNTARY, AS REQUIRED BY THE FIFTH AMENDMENT .....	19

## TABLE OF CONTENTS — Continued

	Page
III. SECTION 3501 REMEDIES THE EXCESSES OF <i>MIRANDA</i> 'S EXCLUSIONARY RULE .....	21
A. <i>Miranda</i> 's Exclusionary Rule Has Resulted in the Suppression of Voluntary Confessions .....	22
B. Section 3501 Will Prevent Voluntary Confessions from Being Suppressed .....	28
CONCLUSION .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Arizona v. Roberson</i> , 486 U.S. 675 (1988) .....	15, 25, 26
<i>Beckwith v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 341 (1976) .....	13
<i>Edwards v. Arizona</i> , 451 U.S. 477 (1981) .....	15, 25
<i>Illinois v. Krull</i> , 480 U.S. 340 (1987) .....	28
<i>Michigan v. Mosley</i> , 423 U.S. 96 (1975) .....	27
<i>Michigan v. Tucker</i> , 417 U.S. 433 (1974) .....	23, 28, 29
<i>Miller v. Fenton</i> , 474 U.S. 104 (1985) .....	20
<i>Minnick v. Mississippi</i> , 498 U.S. 146 (1990) .....	15, 25
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>New Jersey v. Portash</i> , 440 U.S. 450 (1979) .....	20
<i>New York v. Quarles</i> , 467 U.S. 649 (1984) .....	20, 23
<i>Oregon v. Elstad</i> , 470 U.S. 298 (1985) .....	20, 23, 29
<i>Reese v. Delo</i> , 94 F.3d 1177 (8th Cir. 1996) .....	13
<i>Roman v. Florida</i> , 475 So. 2d 1228 (Fla. 1985) .....	13
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973) .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Arrington</i> , No. 97CR192, 1997 WL 754051 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 21, 1997), <i>aff'd</i> , 159 F.3d 1069 (7th Cir. 1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 119 S. Ct. 1512 (1999) .....	21
<i>United States v. Berkovich</i> , 932 F. Supp. 582 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) .....	21
<i>United States v. Bierey</i> , 588 F. 2d 620 (8th Cir. 1978) .....	29
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 531 F. Supp. 37 (D. Mont. 1981) .....	20
<i>United States v. Rodriguez-Cabrera</i> , 35 F. Supp. 2d 181 (D. Puerto Rico 1999) .....	24
<i>United States v. Dale</i> , 44 F. Supp. 2d 818 (E.D. Tex. 1999) .....	21
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 512 U.S. 452 (1994) .....	9, 23, 25
<i>United States v. DeSumma</i> , 44 F. Supp. 2d 700 (E.D. Pa. 1999) .....	24
<i>United States v. Dickerson</i> , 166 F.3d 667 (4th Cir.), <i>cert. granted in part</i> , 120 S. Ct. 578 (1999) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Elie</i> , 111 F.3d 1135 (4th Cir. 1997) .....	3, 24
<i>United States v. Green</i> , 592 A.2d 985 (D.C. 1991), <i>cert. granted</i> , 504 U.S. 908 (1992), <i>cert. dismissed as moot</i> , 507 U.S. 545 (1993) .....	26
<i>United States v. Wyatt</i> , No. 97-40083-01-RDR, 1998 WL 45004 (D. Kan. Jan. 13, 1998) .....	21
<i>Villafuerte v. Stewart</i> , 111 F.3d 616 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued

	Page
<i>Withrow v. Williams</i> , 507 U.S. 680 (1993) .....	17, 23
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. IV .....	11
U.S. Const. amend. V .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. VI .....	11, 23, 29
<b>STATUTES</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 3501 .....	3, 8, 30
18 U.S.C. § 3501(a) .....	28
18 U.S.C. § 3501(b) .....	13, 25
<b>BOOKS, ARTICLES &amp; TREATISES</b>	
Wayne R. LaFave & Jerold H. Israel, <i>Criminal Procedure</i> (2d ed. 1992) .....	13, 25, 28
William G. Otis, Op-Ed, <i>Miranda: Morals and Marbles</i> , Wash. Post, Nov. 24, 1999, at A23 .....	2
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
<i>Legal HandBook for Special Agents</i> (Mar. 7, 1997) .....	16, 22
Memorandum from Robert C. Gleason, Deputy Chief Counsel for the Drug Enforcement Agency, to Patty Stemler, Chief of the Appellate Section, Criminal Division, Department of Justice (1998) (filed with the Court by the Government on February 24, 2000) .....	17, 24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued

	Page
Memorandum from Larry R. Parkinson, General Counsel for the FBI, to Eleanor D. Acheson, Assistant Attorney General (Oct. 19, 1999) (filed with the Court by the Government on February 24, 2000) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Voluntary Confessions and the Enforcement of Section 3501, Title 18, U.S. Code: Hearings Before the Subcommittee on Criminal Justice Oversight of the Senate Committee on the Judiciary, 1999 WL 16947867 (May 13, 1999) (testimony of Gilbert G. Gallegos, President Grand Lodge, Fraternal Order of Police) .....</i>	24
